pension reimbursement, the parties have reached a settlement, subject to Board approval, disposing of 
all claims brought by Gail Kay and the Fund associated with the underlying proceedings. The General 
Counsel recommends approval of the settlement, which calls for the payment of three hundred twenty 
nine thousand dollars ($329,000.00) to Gail Kay and her attorney, and one hundred forty six thousand 
dollars ($146,000.00) to the Fund. 

LSC REVIEW: LSC approval is not applicable to this report. 

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION STATUS: Affirmative Action review is not applicable to this report 

FINANCIAL: Charge $135,417.30 as described above to Law Department 
Budget Classification Fiscal Year 2012..

[...]

State Board of Education dismissal proceedings for tenured teacher, John Whitfield, the Board. the Chicago 
Teachers Union and Mr. Whitfield have reached a settlement, subject to Board approval. disposing of all of the 
above-referenced matters. The General Counsel recommends approval of the settlement, which calls for the 
payment of Seventy-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-Five and 77/100 Dollars ($79,565.77) for all of Mr. 
Whitfield's pending legal matters. 

LSC REVIEW: LSC approval is not applicable to this report. 

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION STATUS: Affirmative Action review is not applicable to this report. 

FINANCIAL: Charge $79,565.77, as described above, to Law Department